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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORANDRUM
January 8, 1998

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTI .{, ml

FROM : DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (COX, K. PERA) ]'
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIBGALSKI) fFl::L
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFPAIRS (DURBIN)EID) S/

RE: DOCKET NO. | - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE
PROCEEDING ALL AMERICAN TELEPHONE, INC., FOR

VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.118, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION

AGENDA: 01/20/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8:\PSC\CMU\WP\971493TI.RCM

On February 18, 1997, the Commission granted All American
Telephone, Inc. (All American) certificate number 4790 to provide
intrastate interexchange telecommunications carvice.

Thereafter, from April 29, 1997, until December 12, 1997, the
Commiesion’s Division of Consumer Affairs has closed 26 complaints
against All American as unauthorized carrier change (slamming)
infractions in a ent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative . Other complaints have been received by the
Division of Consumer Affairs and are pending a response from All
American.

All American uses a sweepstakes entry form (used as a letter
of authorization) as a method of obtaining new long distance
customers. All American is not registered with the Secretary of
State to offer sweepstakes in the state of Florida. Based on the
complete sweepstakes display received by staff on December 29,
1997, and the numercus consumer complaints, it appears that the

forms All American uses for its sweepstakes an:riﬁrg__l‘n .combinat {oAt
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with the sweepstakes display are misleading and deceptive. The
consumers thought they were signing up only to enter a sweepstakes,
not to change their long distance service provider. It appears
that All American is submitting numerous preferred interexchange
carrier (PIC) changes with forged customer signatures. In
addition, in some instances, the telephone number listed on the
letter of authorization (LOA) is not the telephone number assigned
to the person signing the LOA.

In light of the numercus complaints received from consumers,
the allegations of false and misleading sweepstakes advertising and
the claims of forgery, it is staff’'s opinion that All American has
violated Commission rules and has not established sufficient
safeguards to protect consumers from unauthcrized carrier changes.
Therefore, staff believes the following recommendations are
appropriate.

RISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commisesion order All American Telephone, Inc.
to show cause why it should not have Certificate Number 4790
canceled or be fined $10,000 per violation for a total of $260,000
for failure to comply with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative
Code, Interexchange Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION: All American’s certificate number 4790 should not
be canceled at this time. The Commission should order All American
to show cause in writing within 20 days of the ertfective date of
the order why it should not be fined $10,000 per violation for a
total of $260,000 for failure to comply with Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code. Any collected fine monies should be forwarded
to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the state General
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes.
(Biegaleki)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff believes that a fine is more appropriate than
canceling certificate number 4790 at this time, because this is the
first docketed show cause proceeding against this company. If the
company can make corrections to its business practices and comply
with the rules, staff believes that the company should be allowed
to continue to operate in the State of Florida.

All American uses sweepstakes display boxes with separable
packets of LOAs attached. The LOA form that staff received from a
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complainant appears to be in violation of Rule 25-4.118(3) (b),
Florida Administrative Code. The statement required by the rule is
not in a text size at least as large as any other text on the
document.

Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida Administrative Code, requires in
pertinent part:

The page of the document containing the customer’s
signature shall contain a statement that the customer's
signature or endorsement on the document will result in
a change of the customer’s long distance service provider
and explain that only one long distance service provider
may be designated for the telephone number listed; that
the customer’s selection will apply only to that number,
and that the customer’s local exchange company may charge
a fee to switch service providers. BSuch statement shall
be clearly legible and printed in type at least as large
as any other text on the page. [emphasis added]

Another apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida
Administrative Code, is that the document as a whole appears to be
misleading or deceptive. Staff believes that the sweepstakes
display combined with the attached LOA is misleading because many
customers thought they were only entering a sweepstakes. According
to Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida Administrative Code, in pertinent
part:

If any such document is not used solely for the purpose
of requesting a PIC change, then the document as a whole
must not be misleading or deceptive. For purposes of
this rule, the terms *misleading or deceptive” mean that,
because of the style, format or content of the document,
it would not be readily apparent to the person signing
the document that the purpose of the signature was to
authorize a PIC change, or it would be unclear to the
customer who the new long distance service provider would
be; that the customer’s selection would apply only to the
number listed and there could only be one long distance
service provider for that number; or that the customer’'s
local exchange company might charge a fee to switch
service providers. [emphasie added)

The Division of Consumer Affaires received ite first slamming
complaint logged against All American on April 29, 1997,
approximately two months after the company received its
certificate. Since that time, the Division of Consumer Affairs has
closed a total of 26 consumer complaints against All American as
unauthorized carrier change (slamming) infractions through December
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12, 1997. All American responded to some of the slamming
complaints by stating that it received signed letters of
authorization.

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the
following:

On July 25, 1997, Mr. Armando Morcate advised staff that his
long distance service was switched without authorization. He
stated he did not realize he had been switched until he received a
letter from AT&T, his preferred carrier, asking him to re-enroll.
All American’s report stated that the company received a LOA signed
by Ms. Jackie Cordero, listing a different address. The company
considered it to be valid and forwarded it to BellSouth. Further
investigation determined there had been a data entry error, and All
American switched the wrong customer. (Attachment A, Pages 7-14)

On August 4, 1997, Ms. Marion McGhee notified staff that her
long distance service was switched without authorization. Ms.
McGhee noticed the chaage when she was billed by a carrier other
than her preferred carrier. All American stated in its report to
staff that the company received a LOA signed by Ms. McGhee. The
company considered it to be valid and forwarded it to BellSouth for
processing. Upon receipt of a copy of the LOA, Ms. McGhee notified
staff that the signature on the LOA was not hers. Ms. McGhee also
provided a certified copy of her signature that obviously does not
match the signature on the LOA. It appears that the signature is
a forgery. (Attachment B, Pages 15-33)

On Octcber 16, 1997, Mr. Gregory Henry advised staff that his
long distance service was switched without authorization. He
stated he realized the change when he received his telephone bill.
All American‘s report stated that the company received a LOA signed
by Mr. Chris Henry. The company considered it to be valid and
forwarded it to BellSouth for processing. Mr. Henry notified staff
that Chris Henry is a minor and is not authorized to make any long
distance service changes.

According to Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, in
pertinent part:

A certified IXC that will be billing in its name may
submit a PIC change request, other than a customer-
initiated PIC change, directly or through another IXC, to
a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC that at least
one of the following actions has occurred prior to the
PIC change request: (a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or
letter from the customer requesting such change.
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Since Chris Henry is not the customer of record for the telephone
number listed on the LOA, the LOA is invalid. (Attachment C, Pages
34-37) This is a common example of how the sweepatakes entry method
of switching a person’‘s long distance service can result in a slam.
Many persons attending fairs, flea markets, home shows, and other
everts that have sweepstakes boxes present are slammed because they
are signing many different entries to obtain free giveaway
products. The consumers are not expecting to be given something to
sign that will result in their 1long distance service being
switched.

On June 17, 1997, Mr. Terry Phillips, owner of Rex
Telecommunications, advised staff that his long distance service on
his pay telephone was switched without authorization. All
American’s report stated that the company received a LOA signed by
Mr. David Jones. Further investigation determined that neither the
address nor the signature on the LOA matched the person authorized
to make decisions regarding the long distance service. (Attachmert
D, Pages 38-41)

All American has not satisfied staff that it is in compliance
with the Commission’s rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285,
Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any
entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than
$25,000 for each day a violation continues, if such entity is found
to have refused to comply with or to have willrfully vioclated any
lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any provision of chapter
364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of the Commission’s
rules and statutes. Additionally, "[i)Jt is a common maxim,
familiar to all minds, that ‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse

any person, either civilly or criminally.” Barlow v, United States,
32 U.S. 404, 411 (1B33).

Staff believes that All American’s apparent conduct in
switching PICs without customer authorization h»s been "willful” in
the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order
No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In
re: Investigation Into The Propexr Application of Rule 25-14.003.

" w

, having found that the company
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commisesion nevertheless
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be
fined, stating that “In our view, willful implies intent to do an
act, and this is distinct from intent to v'clate a rule.” Thus,
any intentional act, such as All American’s conduct at issue here,
would meet the standard for a “willful violation.”

Based on the number of complaints received by the Division of
Consumer Affairs, and the 26 complaints closed by the Division of
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Consumer Affairs as unautho: ized carrier change infractions
(slamming) , staff believes that All American does not have adeguate
eafeguards to protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes.
Accordingly, staff believes that there is sufficient cause to order
All American to show cause in writing within 20 days of the
effective date of the order why it should not be fined $10,000 per
infraction for a total of $260,000 for its apparent violations of
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code.

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

If staff’'s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then All American will have 20 days from the issuance of the
Commission’s show cause order to respond in writing why it should
not be fined in the amount proposed or have its certificate
canceled. If All American timely responds to the show cause order,
this docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause
proceeding. If All American does not respond to the Commission’s
Order to Show Cause, the fines should be assessed. While staff
does not recommend in Issue 1 that All American’'s certificate be
canceled for slamming violations at this time, staff does recommend
that if All American fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause,
and the fines are not received within five business days after the
expiration of the show cause response period, All American’s
certificate should be canceled and this docket closed
administratively. (Cox, K. Pefia)

STAFF _ANALYSIS; If staff’'s recommendation in-Issue 1 is approved,
then All American will have 20 days from the issuance of the
Commission’s show cause order to respond in writing why it should
not be fined in the amount proposed or have its certificate
canceled, If All American timely responds to the ghow cause order,
this docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause
proceeding. If All American does not respond to the Commission’'s
Order to Show Cause, the fines should be assessed. While staff
does not recommend in Issue 1 that All American’'s certificate be
canceled for slamming violations at this time, staff does recommend
that if All American fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause,
and the fines are not received within five business days after the
expiration of the show cause response period, All American's
certificate should be canceled and this docket closed
administratively.
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. STATE OF FLORIDA .

Devitaos OF CossL vl AFF umsy
DeMdgiLo

C ommussxoners

Juuia L Josposon. O aumalans [[TAR i TH |

J Tonay DEAsOs DeLecTOR
(8501 413-4100

Susan F CLARK

Duant K kuEsiosg Toll Fege | -800-342-1451
Jo CARCIA

Mr. Armando Morcate

A_l:uunmlilﬂs
525 West Park Drive
Miami, FL 33172

Dear Mr. Morcate:
We have reviewed your complaint against All American Telephone, Inc. (AAT).

To resolve your we contacted the company and requested a detailed written report
regarding your concerns. It my understanding that a ve from the utility contacted you

10 discuss this marter. Based on a review of the provided to the Florida Public Service
Commission (PSC), it appears that the did not obtain the necessary information to make
a switch in your telephone service. AAT issued a credit of $22.07 to your local telephore

company.

Thank you for the opportunity to address concens. The PSC is concemed about
unauthorized changes in customer’s local toll long distance carriers or “slamming”. As
information, the Commission, with staff from the Attorney General's Office and Office of
Public Counsel. will be mmmwmpmmmmszum
to consumers testimony ﬂmluwﬂnwrk#mpwillbehtldinyuur
area at the following :

Miami International Airport
Embassy Suites
Key Biscayne Room
3974 South River Drive
Miamd, FL 33142
October 23 at 10 AM

Again thank hhw’ to address concemns. If you have any questions.
1 am available. Im};umhedn -800-342-3552. i
S "

- Y r A
m-\.{lﬁ“\&-(’
lgfm?lmdl
Regulatory Specialist |
Division of Consumer AfTairs

— -
umﬁﬁ-ﬂ ém BOULEVARD * TALLAMAMEL. L JLI™.08%0 T
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All American Telephons, Inc.

May 27, 1987

Florida Public Service Commission | ——t

Shumard Boulevard .
iﬂﬂﬂmuﬂn;;w ,Im‘lﬂ?

Re: Armando Morcate
(305) 554-8630
Req: 180798I

Dear Doug Martin,

Pursuant to your request, we have investigsted the above referenced complaint.
Enclosed please find a copy of (LOA) letter of authorization which served to switch the

customer's long distance service to (AAT) All American Telephone, Inc. It appears this
form was signed on February 15, 1997 by @ Jackie Cordero , who listed a different
telephone number (305) 554-8650 on the application. Due (o a data entry efTor the
telephone was transposed as (305) 554-8630.

As of mw.1mw.m*-mmm-mummuwm

services. All American Telephone, Inc. will initiate a full credit to Bell South for $22.07.
This amount represents two (2) monthly service fee of $5.78 and calls that were made

004-09-97 thru 05-15-07 for $4.49, plus two (2) switching fees of $10.00. Pleass note
mnmmmuﬂmwuuaﬂwmmm:mm
All American Telephone apologize for this eror and any inconvenience it may have
caused. It is not our intent or desire to obtain customer who do not wish to utilize our
service.

] r ‘
Mary Willipms
Customer Service Manager
attachmant
cc. Armando Morcate

=0 =
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All American Telephone, Inc.
July 30, 1997

Armando Morcate
525 W. Park Dr. 105
Miami, FL 33172

Ref: (305) 554-8630
Req No: 1807961

Dear Mr. Morcate,

Our company has received a notice from the Florida Public Service Commission stating
that you have filed a complaint.

This complaint directs our company to a written response 10 Public Service Commission
regarding your complaint and 1o send you a copy of the response.

Should you have any question or require further assistance, please feel free to call me at
1-888-558-4726.

Sincerely,
T amy wm.,,,v

Mary Williams
Customer Service Manager

cc: Florida Public Service Commission

=D

S001 Alrport Fwy., Sulle 5T0 + Fort Worth, TX 70180 - (817) 514-8801 - FAX (017) 514-8889
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DOCKET NO. 971493-TI STATE 07 FLORIDA
JANUARY 8, 1998 ATRD
Commissioners: & DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
JuLia L. Joumson, BeviniEE DeMELLD
J. TERRY DEASON DmecTOR
Susan F. CLarx (850)413-6100
Diane K. Kigsuvg TouL Free 1-800-342.3552
JOE GancClA

mn |;+£ .-E:r

July 29, 1997

Mr. Armando Morcate
Apartment #105

525 West Park Drive
Miami., FL 33172

Dear Mr. Morcate:
Thank you for your recent letter concerning A1l American Telephone. Inc.
We will look into the matter you outlined. advise the company to contact
you to resolve the problem. and require the company to provide the Florida Public
Service Commission with a letter outlining 1ts resolution of the matter

If you have any questions. [ can be reached at 1-800-342-3552.

Sincerely.
Douglas B. Martin

Consumer Complaint Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

DBM: ewe
CaPmaL CincLE OFFICE CENTER » 2540 SHUMARD Ouk Bot LEVARD * TALLAIASSEE. FL 31399-0850
\n AMrmatne Actions Equal Opparinaity [mpleyer laternst E-mad CONTACT §PSCSTATEFLA S
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July 2nd, 1997

Public Service Commzission
3625 NW 82nd Ave.
Miami, FL 33166

Dear Sirs:

This 4is a EHIPIIIHE against a long-distance telephone company
shoving on my monthly telephone bill only as "“AAT" as wvell as
against BellSouth.

Two months ago I received a letter from AT&T which informed me that
they regretted my decision to change to other company. They also
invited me tore-enroll, I called them back and expressed to them mv
surprise about the change to AAT, which I never requested. The fact
is that I alvays felt happy with AT&T and foundthe advertising
tactics of certain long-distance companies shameful. I agreed to
sign and sent to AT&T an application for re-enrollment.

Since my monthly telephone bill continued to charge me $2.89 for
monthly service "provided" by AAT (which I did not detect before
the letter from ATET) I tried to bring the matter to the attention
of BellSouth to no avail, since their emlephone access has no entry
for billing questions on long-distance calls.

I then called AAT (888-558-4726) and explained to the service
representative my outrage for their action to enroll and charge me
in connection with a service I never requested. The employee
2xplained to me that a so-cslled Maritza Toores applied for my
enrollment. At this point I wish to make clear that I am a wvidowver,
live alone and know no Maritze Torres. In addition, my telephone
number is private, not listed. Howv AAT and BellSouth are allowed to
complete this change of companies without verifying it with the
person receiving the service? Worst of all, vhy should I continue
te pay ;AI in spite of the fact that I have denounced the swindle
to them

I hereby request your assistance in finding a solution to this
problem for which I thank you in advance.

51nclrllr.ﬁn‘tuz}-

Armando Morcate
525 W Park Dr 105
Miami, FL 33172
T1£-(305) 554-B6130

—\3-
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wase MCGHEE, MARION ). Compory_ALL AMERICAN TELEPHONE, INC.

saress _P.O, BOX 398 ' aren. _ CLAY GAREY 181982 -
Corpumer's
Telephore §

Cityrlip MH Eﬁlﬂ M_M m

Sccount Busber Note SWEED

Compary Contact Limived m_T

See attached correspondence regarding unauthorized carrier change. Please
provide proof of authorization. Appropriate credits are requested. Please send
the customer a copy of your response to this inquiry.

uos 13/97 Received report with explanation, sweepstakes LOA and $17.41 credit. A
copy of the report was sent to the customer.

10/16/97 Closed by letter.

ATVACHMENT B
DOCKET NO. 971483-T
JANUARY 8, 1998,

—\5~

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

me_m
04-413-6

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

_Doug Martin

DUE: _08/20/97
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JANUARY 8, 1998. STATE OF FLORIDA
C urmms L oner Drsios OF Cone sipm A umy
JLLin L Josnsons. CHumazas BevIRLEL DeMELLO
1 Temmy DEasos L DmicToR
SLsan F CLamk 85014136100
Dusne k. ko 3 ; Tovl FREE |-800-)42-)882
JOE GARCLA rS
Commigsion
October 20. 1997
Ms. Marion McGhee
P. 0. Box 398
Archer, FL. 32618
Dear Ms. McGhee:

We have reviewed your complaint against All American Telephone. Inc. (AAT).

To resolve your complaint, we contacted the company and requested a detailed written repont

regarding your concerns. It is my understanding that a representative from the utility contacted you
mdim{lﬂ.-.mm. Based on a review of the information provided to the Florida Public Service

Commission (PSC), it appears that the did not obtain the necessary information to make
o svitch in your telephone service. AAT issued a credit of $17.41 to your local telephone
company.

Thank you for the opportunity to address concems. The PSC is concemned about
unauthorized changes in customer's local toll nn:mL distance carriers or “slamming”. As

information, the %mm ﬂ?nﬁl.'lcmﬂ from the Attomey Gl:;gni': fotlf; ;nd Ofﬁlcc of
Public Counsel, wi ing ten development workshops throughout tate to listen
é:ﬁ:slmmincmimmlhwrkdnpwill be held in your

1o consumers lestimony
area at the following location:
Prime Osborn Convention Center
Room 102
1 000 Water Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204
November 20 at 2:30 PM

Again thank you for the opportunity to address your concerns. [f you have any questions.
| ami available. [can be reached at 1-800-342-3552.

SMF. H
(LULL«. F WQ(’
Ellen Plendl
Regulatory Specialist |

Division of Consumer AfTairs
MEP:ewe
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| American Telephone, Inc.

August 8, 1997

Florida Public Service Commission S
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard | - =
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 Ll Aus 13 B -

] -
e

Ref: Marion J. Mc Ghee
(352) 495-2942
File No: 1819821

Dear Doug Martin,

Pursuant to your request, we have investigated the above referenced complaint. Enclosed please
i'ndlmpyﬂrlmﬂofmmmwhhhmﬂwmiﬁhmihqdlm

«=rvice to All American Telephone, Inc. (AAT). It appears this form was signed on April 04,
I%97 by a Marion J. Mc Ghee at the same address as the complainant.

All American Telephone, Inc. , a long distance reseller utilizing the U.S. Long distance network.
received an application requesting our service in the name of Marion Mc Ghee. Therefore. the
application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for processing.

Furthermore, this customer has been billed a total $17.41, we will initiate a full credit for $17.41.
This amount represents changes for call that were made between 06-05-97 thru 06-06-97. Please
note that it may take up to 60 days before the credit appears on the customer's local telephone
bill.

All American Telephone apologizes for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It
is not our intent or desire to obtain a customer who does not wish to utilize our service.

Sincerely,
Moty LUu,U.a.,,.

Mary Williams
| Customer Service Manager

anachment

cc: Marion ). Mc Ghee

=\

2001 Alrport Fwy.. Sulte STO « Fort Worth. TX TB180 « f817) S14.8801 «» FAX /B1T) 514.RAR9
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JANUARY 8,,1968 .

h

ATTACHMENT B
© @

Marion J. Mc Ghee
P.O Box 398
Archer, FL 32618

Ref: (352) 495-2942

Dear Ms. Mc Ghee,

Our company has received a notice from the Florida Public Service Commission stating
that you have filed a complaint.

This complaint directs our company to a writien response to Public Service Commission
regarding your complaint and to send you a copy of the response.

Should you have any question or require further assistance, please feel free to call me at
1-888-558-4726.

Sincerely, 2
~]] .'ﬂ.ll..[ LCUlans’

Mary Williams
Customer Service Manager

cc: Florida Public Service Commission

_-Iq.-

8001 Airport Fwy., Suita 570 « Forl Worth, TX T8180 « (B17) 514.8801 + FAX (B17) 514-8880



DOCKET NO. 871483-Tl

ATTACHMENT B .
JANUARY 8, 1998 ,

ACKNOW EDGMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ALACHUA

Before me personally appeared Marion J. McGhee to me well known and known to me (o be
the person described in the Official LOA Form attached who, being duly sworn, deposes and
says that the signature on the form is not hers as evidenced by her signature here and before

me signed.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 14th of August, 1997.

72 Yar e\ j// ﬁf

Nuurr Publie ey T, Consnn . ToueT

¢ ccy
Hﬂu:’-ﬂ"

m“—‘l‘.

Personally known
Notary Number: CC615962
Commission expires March 16, 2001

- 20~




DOCKET NO. 971493-TI

JANUARY 8, 1698

ATTACHMENT B

LIST # OFFICIAL LOA FORM
LONG DISTANCE APPLICATION AGE (mecumED)
3 PRINT — FILL OUT COMPLETELY | 151035 o
h\.u\.ﬂ. IN ~,/  OMY ONE PER HOUSEHOLD 3% 8 over X

OATE (aeoumeny D 4 - 45-19-91

waeMaotion S Me Clee
sooness Y. D RbL 39¢F e
e QA inel sure B 20 326alP

O Prone (necomen 81K 13) IS -2 141

local telaphona company by AAT. 1| understand that my local phone company may sssesy
a charge for my conversion o AAT. i this ocours, AAT will pay ma back il | ssnd & copy of
iiﬁs.aiirﬁi?ﬂg.

NoTe! THE FoRm WAS NOT (omprered BY
ME. 77 APPEALs TO0 BE A ScAM

- 21"



ATTACHMENT B

DOCKET NO. 971493-Ti @ starzorFLorDA &)

JANUARY 8, 1998,
Commissioners: ’ Division OF CONSLMER AFF AIRS
JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN /2 BeverLEE DEMELLO
J. TErry DEASON DIRECTOR
SUsanF. CLanx . : (85014136100
DIANE K. KIESUNG \& 4 ToLL FREE 1-800-342.3 642
JOE GARClA

Public Serbice Commission

August 5. 1997

Ms. Marion J. McGhee
P. 0. Box 398
Archer, FL 32618

Dear Ms. McGhee:
Thank you for your recent letter concerning A1l American Telephone. Inc

We will look into the matter you outlined. advise the company to contact
you to resolve the problem, and require the company to provide the Florida Public
Service Commission with a letter outlining 1ts resolution of the matter

If you have any questions, [ can be reached at 1-800-342-3552

Sincerely,

hnal

Douglas B. Martin
Consumer Complaint Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

DBM: ewe

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULLVARD * TALLAMASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An AMirmatie Actea’Lgual Oppormsity Empleyer laternst E-mall CONTACTEPFSCSTATLFLLS




ATTACHMENT B 21182
DOCKET NO. 871493-Ti & G
JANUARY 8,1998 ,

P.0, Box 398
Archer, FL 32818
July 28, 1997

=E C E 1V EF)
Ms. Beverly DemellO . JUL 31 w_i‘,,
Public Service Commission l.._ R

101 East Gaines Street CONSULZ™
Tallahassee, FL 32399-8153 L__—-**—‘—""”_———

Dear Ms. Demello:
in
Please review my problem as stated-letters enclosed
and advise me of procedure. 1 was terribly upset receiving
charges from an unauthorized provider.
Your immediate response will be very helpful.
Sincerely,
Awo ) Ztor

Marion J. McGhee



ATTACHMENT B
DOCKET NO. 971493-TI . .
JHNLH“TYQ,1BB&

P.0, Box 398
Archer, FL 32618
July 28, 1997

AAT

2020 West Northwest Highway
Suite, 107

Crapevine, TX 76051

Dear Sir:

This letter is to inform you that your company oOr
business is not authorized to provide service to my phone.
It appears that your action originated from a plan to

advance your personal design.

Your billing for June is different from my plan with
AT&T. Therefore, 1 am requesting you to rerate according
to our plan with them. ‘In fact, the charges are your
responsibility due to your unethical actlions.

Also, I found you to be unaccessible by phone. I was
placed on hold for 15 minutes or more several times with
no further response.

Please desist future billing.

Your immedliate response is appreclated.
Sincerely,
[ 1
birnr) A.
Marion J. McGhee

copy: Federal Trade Commission
Florida Public Service
BellSouth

—24-




| ATTACHMENTB
DOCKET NO. 671483-Ti @ )
JANUARY 8, 1898

P.0. Box 398
Archer, FL 32618
July 28, 1997

BellSouth
P.0. Box 33009
Charlotte, NC 28243-0001

Dear Sir:

Enclosed find payment for your charges due Aug. 5,1997
in the amount of $20.54. The balance on the statement
is in dispute due to unauthorized service by AAT. My
provider is ATAT.

Copies of letters are enclosed as related to dispute,
You will be informed of the final decision.

Your cooperation is appreciated.
Sincerely,
| zdézz;ﬁntagzié;azigié;r-
Marion J. McGhee
copy: Federal Trade Commission

| Florida Public Service
AAT




ATTACHMENT B
DOCKET NO. 971483-Tl @ @
JANUARY 8,198 »

P.0 Box 398
Archer, FL 32618
July 28, 1997

Federal Trade Commission
6th Street & Penn. Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580

Dear Sir:

1 am hereby expressing my displeasure with AAT inter-
ference with my phone service. AT&T was authorized by me
to provide long distance service.

My present statement from Bell South has AAT as
provider., 1 feel that there should be a penalty for this
action. The charges include a service charge along with
a different rate from AT&T. The service charge should
be deleted (I did not pay AT&AT a service charge). Also,
the charges should be rerated according the plan agreed
with ATAT. Better yet, the bill should be written off
due to an unethical act.

Bell South is Instructed to return service to ATAT
and freeze to prevent slamming. There should be no further

billing from AAT.

I am holding payment billed by AAT in dispute while
waiting for your response.

A copy of phone statement 1s enclosed along with
a letter from ATAT and our rate plan.

Your immediate response is appreclated in order to
resolve problem timely.

Sincerely,

oo T

Marlon J). McChee

copy: Bell South
Florida Public Service

_.:Z('g-



ATTACHMENT B
DOCKET NO. 971493-Ti &
JANUARY 8, 1998 .

P.0O Box 398
Archer, FL 32618
August 21, 1997

All American Telephone, Inc.
9001 Alrport Fwy, Sulte 570
Fort Worth, TX 76180

Dear Ms. Williams:

Your letter to Doug Martin, Florlida Public Service
Commission, dated August 8, 1997, was based on a fraud-
ulent document. 1 did not request AAT to provide service
nor communicate with the company regarding servie. Other
words, the business is unknown to me.

The application that you presented to the Florida
Service Commission does not resemble my handwriting.
Therefore, I am registering an officlal copy of my
signature with the Florida Service Commission and also
Bell South.

Bell South presented a statement, with $89.85 due
by August S5th. Of this amount, $20.54 was due Bell South
and the balance was calculated for RAT.

The amount you stated for full credit does not cover
the balance due on Bell South's statement., It appears
that you should request the amount to balance to zero.

ot s

copy: Florida Public Service Commission
Bell South




ATTACHMENT B .
DOCKET NO. 9714831 *l*
JANUARY 81998 *

@ BELLSOUTH DAVIO MCOHEE -

Account Nusber: 152 LP3-2942 9LO 1984
Bill Period Dacte: Jul &, 1997

AmouNToF Y Y =Y " owanr )
ﬁ' SR | il | somerioms | SHET Y/
Aug 5

$49.11 $49. 11 $0.00 $89.85 | 889.8%
This il was printed o Ju 17, m—um—hﬂm-uqr".. \___
Illipllll'lll'l Notice(s) S
Late Charge Reminder: A 163% Lats Payment Charge will apply te sny unpald balance as of Aug 15.
SRR SRS TIEE S LA
Holphl Numbers

2ol iSouth Tolecommunications, Inc. (BST)
NOTE: MWumbers for other m!.u ore llated on thelr bill pages,
tw-#ﬂ'ﬂ
RightTouchll Service --1--ltl;!vrinl--anooo--::.iorrtl}'--'.-ccc----..- 1 800 82€6-6290
A guick, convenient, sutosated, 28 hour customer service,
(See “"Messages” section for detalls,)’ -
Plesss protesot your llﬂt:ﬂ:m Personal Acoess Code (PAC): O9ED

{eontinued on page 2) P
ssees PLEASE POLD, TEAR HERE AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT, =**==
m-ﬁ“nﬂ-hlﬂﬂhu.&u

- Y Bitorad &
E\ PAST DUS _,_*g,ﬂ“ ’h hoUNTS :::I n;:s ::;: 950 1984 |
Aug 3 $0.00 $89.05 _J AC 0909 ROS £o08s28

D Check bhere if

included. I . - MMI[ull"nn-“.llululnlllllnumlI!l
l: #0070483 ==l Q08

P.0. BOX 33009

28243-0001 nlstﬁl ase
ARCHER FL 32618-0390

3529495294294039409097010805901000000000000000000000008945




ATTACHMENT B.
DOCKET NO. 971493-Tl
JANUARY B; 1988 °

. t*i- LI R
3 DAV)D MCOM!

© BELLSOUTH

Page 2

152 WpS-2942 940 1984

STy Ade o *
» 'r‘*é’ lf'ﬁrlu';::.n Jul 14, 1957

Helpful Numbers (mllnuod)

BeliSeuth ‘m—# » Ine, (83T) .
NOTE: Nusbers for other. -q-ll u:m on thllr bill pages.
i 2

Biiling Questions or to Plsce an Order B4,
If calling from within the Fiorida lll-4 t;rll b
I.rvin' .F'. I EE EE R E R NN iiill.iilllll'1 v‘ll‘.-l'iiiill‘oi||"1||.i
If calliing from outside Fiorida or
Filorids BaliSouth service sres ....

Repair: -3 ¥
If calling from within the Florida "

Text Telephone (TTY) Users T:00 AN = T
if calling from within the Filorlda |
AOrVICE BFrBB ...ssssssnsasnans .f-l"
If calling from outslida.E
Fiorids BallSouth service

quMIM:

180-2335
Sepgrreseenes 1-000-50-2909
hasane 611
- frll.l:rt
'""" 180-2278

Moenthly Service Ameount
onl, - r
Baue Servicas -:"h‘rLIHJ.lnh :!.
I. Residentisl Line [ 4 Rucoreen R St | S 8.00
2. Emargoncy 911 Charge. Thia Mﬂi'ﬂl‘lﬂ lﬂ s
behaif of Alschus County. . -H"-"’g‘ 4360~ AR [T .50
3. FCC Charge for Interstats Toll Asssay: » Sd i, '. o 3.5%0
4, Telocommunications Acoess 'l'“ﬂ“l mﬂ-’r 3 ., W .12
Tote! Basic Services ....coue t--tiltlitll"’ﬂ'fl!ildlttltttl ----- e 12.92
Opticnal Servicss A S Quasstry
5. Call Waiting el e Pt Yiowss 4.00
6. Maintenance Pian(s) : Voiss o0 2.00
Total Dltlﬂ'l'lll Services ....i0ss iiiiillﬂiﬂiiilﬂi IR E FREEEE RS 6.00
Totsl m“', Service ﬂ'l-ll‘ﬂi l-oaillthlihb-orllllillvrt sesnaane 18.92

J -E-w v, 2
*;ﬁ' RO L B

g T “ O T ST

*® Unregulsted Charge - ok

{eontinuad)p=




ATTACHMENT B

DOCKET NO. 071403-TI s~ )

JANUARY 8, 1908. =

' Page }
© BELLSOUTH - oAvic coutt
i Accouat Nusber: 152 455-2942 940 1984
.+ ..+ BLI1 period Date: Jul 1a, 1597

-

Detailed Statement of Charges
ERTP < A T

Taxes £y : Amount
Taxes on Regulated Services . CLREY |, R

T. r.lll‘il Tax -.;-.11--||.-t-r--v|vl--i|ul-_1l:|lii'--i'buvll..‘-|-|| ----- e .lﬂ

8. Fiorids Gross Recelpts Surcharge ..-!f'%l':i_-r._-u:........... 21

9. County Tax uq-.--.--.1-4.1.------41;\':111 ';'tl-‘;:-a'---._o--- _-ﬁ
Total T“‘“.m"“‘ '."“' 1-4’I||-.-.gﬂln: epsnsarassansnes ] 1.62
Total Taxes 41.---on;--.--t--qliriiatli't-'n-f:-‘-r ln‘:olc-’-llio---oiun- 1.6 =

’ . . T e - .
Total_Rel|South Current, Charges Jﬁ'ﬁrtw.u ks PP g I . B
. g :'r' ".-1 {H-';:.: ..'_ : . k-

Messages

8ol iSouth's RightTouch® seryl hus., Use sny
touch=tons phone to check your . YOME. | 888
paysent, make payssnt srrangesents, order sacvices Iike Call Waiting snd Caller 1D,
request a dupllicate copy of your bill, order, local telsphone dirsctories, or change
your Personsl Access Code (PiC). We even provide help on how To uss talephone
restures. Call 1 000 826-6290, 24 hours a"day, and follov the directions.

hEe s .
Erfective July 3, 1997, the rate for residentis| sessage snd seasured service has
incressed. The enclosed biil refiscts this changs? .

=7 %, AC EOO8528 {continued) P




ATTACHMENT B
DOCKET NO. 971483-Ti
JANUARY 8, 1998

HOLD o is

Fage 5

352 495-2942 940 1984

jod Dater Jul 4, 1997

Amount
Fnﬂ&;qmlﬂ,ﬂmi
1. oares O SERV FEE ..:j o
Tota! Miscelisneous Cherpes
Itemized Calls Amount
“AAT
Direct Dialed Calls
Dew
2..06/08 .28 ,g
3. oés03 1.12 .
4. 06/03 28,22
5. 06/05 .56
6. 06/0% 1.60 gq
7. 06/06 WASHINGTON DO iy 28 .87 _-,,3
8. 06/06 s 308 1 .28 AO
9. 06/06 WASHINGTON DC 208 luﬂ-u s.00 2,9
10. 06/06 OALANDO FL ,._407 Mﬁu DE120MN;. u i, 32 u,g
11, 06/07 WASHINGTON DC ™+ 3 7 03100PH - 31 9.655")
12. 06/08  WASHINGTON DG ;. 2t 101318, 1 19 a.%
13, 06/08  WASHINGTON OC “~"202 T 06A0 3 51 .9
4. 06/09 ORLANDO FL ' 807 A23-4353- KD OA:S8PM 8 1.35 o f
15. 06/09 WASHINGTON DC , 202 A28\ 1577 A% os:nzem &7 -.gul.?f
16. 06/11 FORT MYERS FL - 941 693-3836) KN~ O6:MaAN 10 1.60 \,bd
17. 06711  FORT MYERS FL ' S4&) m-&m_,m oT:3ePn 13 i.l?«b WV
18. 06/13  FORT MYERS FL - * 941 m-—usc KD . 09:1ZAM 1 .28 ..u
19. 06/18  FORT NYERS FL..' 943 _tr- 08:01AM 1 16"
20. 06/16  FORT MYERS FL . 983 69 i KB 08:53PM . 2 .n"g.vp
21. 06/17 FORT WYERS FL 981, Hr- . 09:08PM - 8 . 34}
1 "r ’w L Hf. o ‘t-"_' 7

-*##n** oy -
** Unreguiated Chargs

308
* Taxes and Rates muu lu u-r-r ﬂr.r uw-

rﬁ, lﬂﬂlill
v ,._,_

W

gt 1 'WM ﬁ s ey
R Bl Mv"’*ﬂ- :
!.-\"'"F:'h

. - .-'111-'1 P
sve el N
b e Jr'.- 1:’- -'l!

-l i '

il -fs- -

e Y ¢

T -F::,,[ - T
iy 4-.-"11

ook = 317

B

{continued)p
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ATTACHMENT B
DOCKET NO. 871483-TI T,

JANUARY 81988 - SR e E o
4I% 30 DAVID MCSHEL
HOLD ; 1’ 17 7 Aocount Nusber: 352 493-2942 9O 1984
SN i1 Period Date: Juil 1k, 1997
s .

8 rcnummmm‘%m]mmm

1, ]

Detalled : of Charges
Sy T . e g
Itemized Calls (continwed) ) 7 SRR 'his 1 Amennt
- : TR LB - P AL
Fnﬂﬂqm&u.ﬂlﬁﬁl R
Date Ploce Colled .- Number -+ Time Min .
22. 06/17 FORT MYERS FL 947 695-58%%, XT . 10:30PM 10 1.90 ¢
23. 06/18  FORT WYERS FLc. 9N1.495-380d, zpoM 1610,
26. 06/18  BOUNDBROOK NJ, 3; D, OBIMTAM 3 .n}f,’:g
25. 06/18  FORT MVERS FLi)- sut{§8hs £oomisam LIV
26. 06/22  WASHINGTOM OC"F opisIaN 21 3.99
27. 06/22  WASHINGTON - : ary 9
20. 06/22  WASHINGTON DO'=- 202 A3 TARCSONIZIPN L1 astt o ),
29. 06/22  WASHINGTON OC : ohi28PM 3 .m'.ﬂg

30, 06/22 WASHINGTON DC- - OhihgPM - T . 9 B

31. 06/22 WASHINGTON DC 090 o7:55PM 1 9,00
32, 06/22 WASHINGTON 3C 202 k29~ FAL: 0T:59PM 8 .95 ?;1
33 06/25 FORT MYERS FL  941°603-3836" KC. ' o9:aePm 12 2.28 /
34, 06/27 FORT MYERS FL 941 £93-3856 XN ~ 06:47AM 1 6,0
35. 06/28 WASHINGTON DO . 202 363-6978 AN | O06:36PM 1 19,10
Total Direct Disled Calls ....... ol hPaga ik samssssnsans Naseees 60.78
Total itemized Calils .-“J-q.u--;:-:uﬂh;'-'i'---- ----------- semaw 60.78
’ -ﬂ.-i-_: 243 i' " .
Taxes k1 T Amount
Taxes on Regulated Services e R T
6. Federal TeX ...coces ....1.'}-. ----- PR AR RS R AR AR SRR R 1.87
37. Florids Gross Reomlpts Iﬂl‘ﬂhll‘ll A L L P 1.,
38. cﬂﬂﬂw TEX sscvssnnnnsnnns i‘itf-l.'illl'ltll'llll'llittl\-llt --------- _1';11
Total Taxes on vl.“'"“ Services 40.1411:---ttlttt---tv-t--lia-- 3.13
o
i i Fy w
® Taxes and Rates Applied - Bes Back of First Page
e MG COOB528 {continued)p
e S r e s 2 O T b T e s e WA S e e A e e T
e e L T
I e T .
LR T,
i - -
g .Y AR S
I A "gend
"‘;. -
iy :'I;' :
s L Y
BT et
i '
P L




ATTACHMENT B
DOCKET NO. 971493-TI
JANUARY 8, 1898,

HOLD

r’-‘ bowioy

unt ‘Number: . 352 495-2042 940 1984
"Flrll Dacer Jul 18, 1997

Fage 7

Taxes (continued
axes oa Servicas

.ﬁ. Florida Oross ml'“ "“"Flllll'l!l!'l'l'lll'llllltlll'lll'
&1, GMW Tax r|.|.,..||t‘.l-‘|‘lll'l'll‘llll'I-l"!i'l!l!l"lll"lllllJlllllltll'l'lll
Total Texea on w!.‘- ml_-mdi ‘q‘ﬁdﬁhtlltitttiiilli

Total Taxes .........,...........,.-....l..ﬁph--*;tf‘-“lt}ooﬁlaoorttst&ttt
e vl RS AN :

g nrnfr.: i'*.-m- il

qi-.q*i.-—- e o i

Total_MOLD B111ing 8

. -}‘H e ~ b £ "
o L8
L

- I ’

o :‘ 2y s ..
*# Unreguisted Charge atl's Lo .
hupuu--1-il-p----un-wlﬂ&ll...t--l
Thirt o b ebstrian bemwves Bedlowids ved HOLLH Bl Sarsbom, [

: e
it
L] i ey
L &l g - L »
' -




wees _AENRY, GREGORY . Compory_ALL AMERICAM TELEPHONE, INC, ~  mequest m. ]90380]

sdsress 1134 HIDDEN VALLEY WAY seen. _CLAY GAREY RN yiee 12:)2 PW oeeel0/16/97
Totephara #_(954) -349-3825 €0 yim FAX  setel0/16/97

creyraip NESTON 3327 comey BRO  hesched _(305)-252-4500 Two_S_torn_Phone

Account Busber Gote Category

H Contacy_ . Linited Soaporag N putrescs _QTHER Infractien _L5-]34

Customer sald her service was switched from ATAT without autherization in Mar.

Customer sald as a result she was billed higher rates. Customer said she found
vut about the switch when she received her bill.
5-6 reply received.

7-24 1 called customer regarding the LOA. He said Chris Henry wvas a minor child

and did not have authorization to have the service switched.
File closed by letter.

See 1695171.

(]
3
g

=z
g

ATTACHMENT C
DOC 0. 971
JANUARY 8- 1998"




ATTACHMENT C
DOCKET NO. 971493-Tl &

JANUARY 8, 1886

STATEOF 'LORIDA

Commissioners: Drvision OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
JUUA L. JoHNSON, CHARMAN BIVERLZE DEMBLLO
1. TERRy DEASON DmscTon
ot e oS
o oL M2.)552
1
October 16, 1997

Mr. Gregory Heary
1134 Hidden Valley Way .
Weston, FL 33327
Dear Mr. Henry:

This is in response to your complaint concerning All American Telephone.

The was in mmwﬂ(ﬂhﬁ-ﬂll,ﬂt;l-{. Sl.th. No.

your

company
178. This rule is regarding what we call “slameming™, or the unauthorized switching o
telephone service. The company will be issuing a credit of $13.63 for the services you were billed.

The Florida Public Service Commission is concemed about unauthorized changes in local
and long distance service. The Commission, along with staff from the Attomney General's Office
development throughout

and the Office of Public Counsel, will hold ten rule workshops the state 10
listen to consumers' concerns regarding slamming. The workshop will be in held in your area on

October 23 at 6:30 PM at the following location:

Broward County Governmental Center
Room 422
115 South Andrews Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to address your concems. | am artaching a copy
of the company's report for your review. [f you have any questions, please call me, toll-free, at

1-800-342-1552.
m
Division nfm
RWM:ewe
Atachment: Company report 3 5
CarmaL CIRCLE . mmmuvawcaLfm .

An A Mt s Acts'Tgasl Oppormairy Laplerr




ATTACHMENT C
DOCKET NO. 971493-TI ) ©
JANUARY B,1088 .

[a°-2. EEE—

- -

Il American Telephonme, Inc.
May 5, 1997

S ECEIV E_D
CIO MV Mo MAY -6 197 |
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard J

Tallahassee, FL 32390-0850 Emum AFFAIRS

RE: Henry, Gregory
(954) 340-3825
# 1895171

Dear Ms. McHargue,

mmmmumwnmmm
Enclosed piease find a copy of (LOA) letter of authorization which served 1o switch the
customer's long distance service to (AAT) All American Telephone., Inc.. It appears
that this form was signed on March 13, 1997 by a Chris Henry at 1134 Hidden Valley
Way Weston, FL 33327.

As of March 26, 1997, Mr. Henry had been billed a total of $41.83 for long distance
services. All American Telephone have initiate credit to Bell South for $13.63. this
amount represents two (2) monthly service fees and calls that were made 03-26-978
thru 04-21-97. Please note that it may take up to 60 days before the credit appears on

the customer’s telephone bill.

All American Telephone apologizes for this eor and any inconvenience it may have
caused. It is not our intent or desire to obtain customer who do not wish to utilize our

service,

CONTACT CUSTOMER:
Mr. Gregory Henry, left message in regarding the complaint and advise customer a
cradit had been initiate for $13.63, advise customer * if he had any question to please

call me * at 1-888-558-4726.

Sincarely, * ¢
Iy W eltlla g

Mary Williams
Customer Service Manage

cc: Gregory Henry

9001 Alrport Fwy., Sulte 570 + Fort Worth, TX 76180 « (817) 514-8801 + FAX (817) 514-5889
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ATTACHMENT C

DOCKET NO. §71483-TI

JANUARY 8, 1

(REOUTREDy

AGE
L1 E -1
M & owvwr

LOMNG DISTANCE APPLICATION
PLEASE PRINT — FILL OUT COMPLETELY

OFFICIAL LOA FORM

DIST # 9 Ghan

fow_ 2

OMNLY OME PER HOUSEHOLD

*00284878*

T

3

&
e I
£
37
98§48

...3'?--




weme REX TELECOMMUNICATIONS Compary_ALL AMERICAN TELEPHONE, INC. ~ nequest wo. 1761881
asress _TERRY PHILLIPS _ auen. _CLAY GAREY 1761881 o KES yim _4: suee6/17/97
Consumer'sy
9447 CENTER STREET Telephone #_(561) - 996-9050 10 L0 rime MAIL 0ete06/18/97
Ciyrlip ,!EI IEE :Eﬂ mwr_ﬂﬂ mm- ‘ﬁ“'i!i'm lm_ﬁ_[m Flﬂﬁ
Accouvt Burber Note Category
Company Contact : Limited Response N Infraction _LS-13C
Customer said that the service at its payphone located at 105 M¥ 10th Avenue in n““"m“ R
South Bay, FL (at the convenience store) was changed without his authority. The Reply Receivea _T
comnanv would 1ike an explanation for this change. USLD advises that All
American is handling this account. Please invetigate, follow up with cutomer \
and send a detailed report. [cross-reference 1748941] CONSUMER REQUEST iﬂ
7/03/97 Report with explanation; copy of LOA: customer contacted. Mo billing
occurred so there 1s no credit. .
FLORIDA PUBLIC
9/11/97 File closed. SERVICE
COMMISSION
2549 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
- * m-uum“'
o
<
o @ PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
el WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:
g
x Eg _Kate Saith
E § g DUE: _07/03/97
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JANUARY 8,1988 *
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All American Telephone, Inc, E ' v E
JUL 03 1997 ]
June 30, 1997 Diviion of Consurmer Afairs
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32309-0850

Re: Rex Telecommunications
(581) 096-50S0
Ref: 1761881

Dear Kate Smith,

Pursuant to your request, we have investijated the above referenced complaint.
Emmm-mﬁwﬂmummmmmm
customer's long distance service to All American Telephone, Inc. (AAT) It appears this
fmmmﬂrudon&pﬂﬂﬂﬂ?bynﬂnﬂdm.ﬂmhhdhmm
number on the application as the complainant, Mr. Terry Phillips. The address listed on
the application also did not match Mr. Phillips business address.

We have aiso reviewed the billing tape and find that as of today's date., this customer
has not been billed for any services.

MMTmmhmmmmmﬂmrm
L thﬂwhﬂIﬂ'dﬂIhmmmmnﬂmmuﬁHﬂw

service
Sincerely,

“1)lanm uJ;.UuM

— Bq..

2020 W. Northwest Hwy., Suite 107 » m.‘hurm_i k= (817) 251-0054 « FAX (817) 251-0798
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June 30, 1997

Rex Telecommunications
C/O: Terry Phillips

5447 Center Street
Jupiter, FL 33458

Re: (561)996-9050
Ref No: 1761881

Dear Terry Phillips,

Our Company has received a notice from the Florida Public Service Commission stating
that you have filed a complaint.

This complaint directs our company to a written response to Public Service Commission
regarding your complaint and to send you a copy of the response.

Should you have any question or require further assistance, please feel free Lo call me at
1-888-558-4726.

Sincerely,

“'}ﬂau.l LULUth

Mary Williams
Customer Service Manager.

cc: Florida Public Service Commission

_...-LH).--

2020 W. Northwest Hwy.. Sute 107 = Grapevine, Texas 78051 « (817) 251-0954 « FAX (B17) 2510798
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